Exhibit No.:

Earning Opportunity Issue:

Witness: Dana E. Eaves

Sponsoring Party: MoPSC Staff
Type of Exhibit: Surrebuttal Testimony

Case No.: EO-2018-0211

Date Testimony Prepared: September 17, 2018

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION **COMMISSION STAFF DIVISION ENERGY RESOURCES DEPARTMENT**

SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY

OF

DANA E. EAVES

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY, d/b/a AMEREN MISSOURI

CASE NO. EO-2018-0211

Jefferson City, Missouri September2018

1		SURREBUTTAL TESTIMONY	
2		OF	
3		DANA E. EAVES	
4 5		UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY, d/b/a AMEREN MISSOURI	
6		CASE NO. EO-2018-0211	
7	Q.	What is your name?	
8	A.	My name is Dana Eaves.	
9	Q.	Are you the same Dana Eaves who sponsored the Earning Opportunity ("EO")	
10	section used	in Staff's Report in the review of Ameren Missouri's MEEIA Cycle 3	
11	Application ("Application")?		
12	A.	Yes.	
13	Q.	What is the purpose of your Surrebuttal Testimony?	
14	A.	To respond to National Housing Trust witness Annika Brink's Rebuttal	
15	Testimony as it relates to Ameren Missouri's proposed energy efficiency low-income		
16	programs in its Application.		
17	Q.	Does Ms. Brink discuss in her rebuttal testimony that Ameren Missouri is	
18	proposing a performance incentive based upon proposed energy savings associated with its		
19	energy efficiency low-income programs?		
20	A.	Yes, she does on several occasions in her rebuttal testimony.	
21	Q.	Has Ameren Missouri proposed a performance incentive in its Application?	
22	A.	No, it has not. It has proposed an earnings opportunity associated with	
23	proposed energy savings associated with it low-income programs.		

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

- Q. Has Staff identified concerns with Ameren Missouri's proposed earnings opportunity calculator in its Application?
 - A. Yes it has. As described in my section of the Staff Report, a major concern with Ameren Missouri's proposed recovery of lost earning opportunity is there is no deferment of any supply-side investment for at least 16 years and therefore minimal lost earnings exists.
 - Q. Does this conclude your Surrebuttal Testimony?
 - A. Yes.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's 3rd Filing to Implement Regulatory Changes in Furtherance of Energy Efficiency as Allowed by MEEIA) Case No. EO-2018-0211)			
AFFIDAVIT OF DANA E. EAVES				
STATE OF MISSOURI) ss. COUNTY OF COLE)				
COMES NOW DANA E. EAVES and on his oath declares that he is of sound mind and lawful age; that he contributed to the foregoing Surrebuttal Testimony; and that the same is true and correct according to his best knowledge and belief. Further the Affiant sayeth not. Dana C. Caux DANA E. EAVES				
JURAT				
and for the County of Cole, State of Mi /// day of September 2018. D. SUZIE MANKIN Notary Public - Notary Seal	ally constituted and authorized Notary Public, in ssouri, at my office in Jefferson City, on this Olympia Charles Notary Public			
State of Missouri Commissioned for Cole County My Commission Expires: December 12, 2020 Commission Number: 12412070	¥.			